Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

“Delete as applicadble

(b} Insert date

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Sonex Communications Plc 03156247
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8458 of 2011

ffull name of court]

I/We (a) _David Harry Gilbert and Andrew Howard Beckinghamof BDO LLP 55 Baker
Street, London, W1lJ 7EU

attach a copy of “smy / our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b)
1 November 2011

C D <

S'lgn8d =
Joant/ Admimistrator(s)

Dated 4 November 2011

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact informatign in the
box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form WIU 7RY, , .

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

Our Ref DHG/JBS/JB501973 Form 2/C15 | Tel 020 7436 5888

DX Number I DX Exchange

‘l “‘ “ Il “l “l\l‘ ‘ll\ =n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AP20FZ31"
A35 39

09/11/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




|IBDO

Sonex Communications Plc
In Admimstration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

1/JBS/ADM661 Cover Sheets/Cé

|IBDO




IBDO

Sonex Commumcations Plc
In Admimistration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 PRESCRIBED PART 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 2
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3
7 RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS 4
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 5
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION 6
11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 6
12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 7
Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Statement of Assets & Liabihties
Appendix 3 Summarnies of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts

and Payments
Appendix 4 Summarnies of Joint Administrators’ fees
Appendix 5 A Crediter’s Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees, BDO
LLP policy on fees

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt form
Appendix 7 Form 2.21B; Creditor’s request for a meeting
Appendix 8 A Summary of the Proposed Resolutions

1/JBS/ADM672 Table of Contents/Cé




SONEX COMMUNICATIONS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 03156247
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the Birmingham District Registry
8458 of 2011

1 Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of Sonex Commumcations Plc (the “Company”)
and ncorporates the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals We do not propose to call a
meeting of creditors to consider these proposals because there will be insufficient assets
to enable us to make any distmbution to unsecured creditors, other than from the
prescribed part, which we discuss 1n section 4 below. Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, if at least 10% of creditors require us to call a meeting they
must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 16 November 2011 Please note that
before such a meeting can be held, we will require a deposit towards the cost of
convemng the meeting Such deposit may be repaxd subject to approval of the other
crechtors

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications, subject to our
agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject our proposals, a report wll
be sent to the Birmingham District Registry confirrming that the creditors have rejected
the proposals The Court may then discharge the Admimistration and make consequential
directions  Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit

If our proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors, we will continue to control the
business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred We would at
some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the Admimstration, as agreed by
the creditors. Based on the information presently available and the current situation,
our proposal 1s that the Company will move to Creditors’ VYoluntary Ligumdation once the
Admimstration 1s complete

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Adminmistrators

The Company was ncorporated on 7 February 1996 as an unlsted public limited
company The primary business of the Company 15 the retail of consumer electroriics.

Histoncally, the Company traded steadily and posted a net profit of £0 7m n its audited
accounts for the year to 31 March 2008 However, the Company was adversely affected
by the recession on the high street from late 2008 onwards and, within two years,
turnover had dechined 26 6%, to £23 9m (2008 £32.5m) and gross margin on product
sales had fallen by 9.5%, to 19 8% (2008 29 3%) Consequently, the Company posted a
net loss 1n 1ts 2010 accounts of £2.7m

Following 1ts \ncorporation, the Company sold a range of branded products and traded
from retail outlets around the UK under the names Sony Centre, Sound & Vision, and
Sonex Presents Sony After the substantial losses of 2009-2010, the Company underwent
a programme of restructuning and made attempts to either re-negotiate 1ts lease terms
or exit from loss making locations.

As part of the restructure, 13 concessions within Debenhams stores, including all Sound &
Vision stores, were closed together with a number of Sony Centres The Company also
reduced 1ts product offering to focus on selling Sony branded electromcs, alongside a
small number of other complimentary product lLines. Dunng the restructuring,
management took further steps to strengthen 1ts finance department, with the
appointment of a new finance manager




Administrators® proposals regarding
Sonex Commumcations Plc

1 November 2011

As a result of the operational changes, lhike-for-Uike sales rose 9%, although margins
continued to be squeezed. Durmng the pencd, Sony Europe Limited (“Sony™) also took
steps to assist the business by converting £1 5m of cutstanding trade nvoices into a term
loan (“Term Loan”)

The operational improvements, along with the support from Sony, reduced losses to
£151k for the year to March 2011 After March 2011, however, the market for consumer
electromcs declined sharply and the business suffered a 20% contraction in hke-for-like
sales over the following six months.

The detenorating sales environment, combined with a high operational cost base, placed
unsustainable pressures on the Company’s cash flows Management undertook another
round of cost cutting dunng August 2011, which resulted in the closure of a further two
stores 1n Norwich and Clark’s Village Despite the closures, in September 2011 the
Company was unable to make a payment due to Sony under its Term Loan agreement.

Following the breach of the Term Loan agreement, Sony took the decision to place the
Company into administration and appointed Andrew Howard Beckingham and me as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 13 September 2011

For your information, a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company
secretary at the date of our appointment, together with details of their shareholdings, 1s
attached at Appendix 1

3 Statement of Affairs and statutory information

Due to amendments to be made to their first draft, the directors have not submitted a
statement of affairs to us at the time of this report. Therefore, | have produced a
financial statement showing the position of the Company at the date of my appointment
together with a schedule showing details of creditors’ claims, according to the records of
the Company These documents are attached at appendix 2.

4 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, Joint Adminmistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

Based on present information we estimate that, after allowing for costs, the value of the
Company’s net property, after payment of preferential claims, will be £568,925 and this
means that the prescnbed part should be £116,785

5 Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made 1n this respect.

(a) The first cobjective 1s the rescuing of the Company as a going concern (1.e
restructuning the business of the Company, resulting in the survival of the
Company). We would comment that, due to the financial position of the
Company at the date of our appointment, there was no prospect of being able to
secure a gong concern sate

{b) The second objective 1s achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be Uikely 1if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
administration) We can advise that this objective will apply in this case. By




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
Senex Communications Plc

P ESSESRS— 1 November 2011

6.1

6.2

transfernng the Company’s trading business to a new purchaser, or purchasers,
the level of employee and landlord claims will be reduced, increasing the
distnbutable funds for both the unsecured creditors, via the prescnbed part, and
the secured creditor under its floating charge secunty

(c) The final objective is realising property 1n order to make a distmbution te one or
more secured or preferential creditors. We do not anticipate this objective to
apply 1n this case, unless the second objective, descnbed n (b}, above, cannot
be achieved.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Admimstrators’ appomntment
Initial Actons

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs, with particular regard to 1ts financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carned out in collaboration with members of the Company’s finance and
operational management team, and having regard to the Company's ongoing business
commitments and the anticipated cash flows

Following our review of the business, we met with management from Sony to discuss the
funding required to continue trading the Company’s 15 stores while a new purchaser, or
purchasers, were found Based upon these meetings and subsequent short-term rent
restructurings, Sony agreed to provide some support to enable us to trade the business 1n
adrmmstration, and allow us time to try to transfer stores to new owners

At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 98 staff across its fifteen trading
uruts and head office  We succeeded mn keeping all shops open and, as a result, no
redundancies amang store staff were necessary Furthermore, all head office staff were
retained, with the exception of Mr Karan Isram, who was both an employee and a
director, he was made redundant upon our appointment.

Trading durnng the Administration

As detailed above, we continue to trade the Company’s fifteen Sony Centre stores, which
are located n Brent Cross, Mayfair, Cnbbs Causeway, Bluewater, High Wycombe, Milton
Keynes, Oxford, Cabot Circus n Bristol, Solihull, Liverpool, Manchester’s Arndale Centre,
Warrington, Sheffield, Manchester’s Trafford Centre and the Cheshire Oaks Designer
Qutlet.

In the post-admimistration penod, we have generated net sales of sum £1 5m  Of these
sales, £1 3m has been collected at the time of wnting this report, with cash n transit of
£0 2m We antiopate that, following the restructunng of some rent obligations, the
period trading in admimistration will generate a small profit, before the head office costs
and our costs are taken nto consideration. The level of any funding requirement during
the trading peniod will be reviewed with the secured creditor.

Book Debts
Debtor realisations to date total £256,757

Of these receipts, £150,489 relates to credit card sales receipts for the trading perod
prior to our appointment. Typically, two business days elapse between a sale being
recorded and the cash being received from the merchant services provider A further
£56,441 has been collected from Barclays Partner Finance for products sold on credit
prior to our appointment

The remamming bock debt recovenes are a mixture of cash 1n transit from cash and
cheque sales 1n-store and PayPal transfers from pre-admimstration sales via the internet.




Admanmistrators’ proposals regarding
Sonex Communications Plc

re———— 1 November 2011

6.3

Cash at Bank

At the time of my appointment, the Company held cash n its various deposit and trading
accounts of £371,301 These funds have been swept into adrmmstration bank accounts.

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditor

At the date of the admimstration, the Company’s records show that amounts totalling
£1,781,842 were outstanding to Sceny, the Company’s secured creditor This debt was
made up of a secured Term Loan to the Company of £1,500,000, with the remainder of
the debt compnrising unpaid invoices for stock, which was supplied subject to retention of
title, but had been sold pnor to our appointment

Sony holds a debenture against the Company dated 23 December 2010 The validity of
the debenture and Sony’s retention of title have been reviewed and confirmed by our
solicitors, Matthew Arnold & Baldwin LLP (“MAB")

National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest”) holds a prior ranking debenture agamst the
Company, dated 11 February 2000 As such, 1t was necessary for Sony to serve notice on
NatWest of their intention to appoint administrators over the Company Sony received
no objections to our proposed appointment Furthermore, the Campany’s records show
that no debt was outstanding to NatWest at that time

Preferential Creditors

Based upon the Company’s records, we estimate that the preferential claims against the
Company 1n relation to arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay will total approximately
£5,000.

At present, we have retained all employees for the admimstration trading penod with
the exception of one However, should we be unable to find a purchaser for one or more
of the stores, further redundancies may have to be made. In this event, 1t 1s anticipated
that subsequent preferential clayms for unpaid holiday may be received

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors’ claims per the Company's records total £1,487,939 To date,
we have been notified of unsecured claims totalling £779,121

On present information, we anticipate making a cistnbution to unsecured creditors from
the prescnbed part.

Receipts & Payments

A summary of the receipts and payments for the penod 13 September 2011 to 28 October
2011 1s attached at appendix 3, for your information

immediately following my appointment, | engaged the property agents, Braiser Freeth,
to undertake a review and valuation of the Company’s property portfolic and leases |
have paid them £12,000 for this work

As explained under 6.2, above, £1,302,439 has been recewed nto the Company’s bank
accounts In respect of post admimistration sates of £1,509,123, the difference being cash
n transit  We have incurred and paid post-admimstration costs of £975,330 These costs




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Sonex Communications Plc

Faea————— 1 November 2011

are principally made up of payments to landlords for the September 2011 rent guarter,
staff salanes and payments to Sony for stock supphed

Excluding Sony stock supplies, | estimate that further trading costs of sum £240,000 have
accrued, but are not yet payable. These accrued expenses are in respect of property
costs, rates, payroll taxes, delivery costs and general store disbursements.

i have also been made aware of costs totalling £15,000 that have accrued, but have not
yet been invoiced, in respect of legal fees and disbursements due to my retained legal
adwisors, MAB These costs have been 1ncurred reviewing the validity of our
appointment, the validity of creditors’ retention of title claims, dealing with property
matters and advising on the structure of a sale agreement for any sale of the business.

Finally, creditors will note that | have made an imtial distnbution to Sony of £300,000.
This has been paid out under Scny’s floating charge secunty

8 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and, 1f so, the extent
to which the above regulatons apply to this admimistration In this particular case the
EC Regulations will apply n respect of this admimstration and these proceedings will be
main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulations

9 Pre Administration Costs
Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planning for the Admimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admmstration estate, as an expense of the Admimistration  Allowable
costs fall into the following categones:-
(1) the fees charged by the Joint Admimstrators,
(i the expenses incurred by the Jownt Administrators;
(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person

qualified to act as an insolvency practiticner
The table below summanses the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments received.
Costs Incurred Payments Receved Costs Qutstanding

(1} £23,528 15 £ml £23,528 15

(n) £ml £l £nil

(1m)} £ml £ml £l

| TOTAL £23,528.15 £ml £23,528.15

Due to the nature or cur appointment, the expenses incurred pnor to our appontment
were outside a formal engagement with the Company The following paragraphs explain
1n more detail the facts behind the above costs incurred.

(1) The fees charged by the Joint Admuinistrators

Prnor to the admimistration, 1t was necessary for us and our staff to meet wth the
management of Sony and to undertake planmng work ahead of accepting the proposed
appointment,

The work undertaken was essential to ensuring that the assets of the Company were
safeguarded for the benefit of all creditors. Furthermore, 1t was important for trading to
continue uninterrupted after the Company entered admwmistration to protect the debtor
book and increase the chances of salvaging a saleable business.




Adrmnistrators’ proposals regarding
Sonex Commumcations Plc

1 Novernber 2011

10

11

To date, we have not drawn any fees 1n respect of our work pre-appointment.

(ii) The expenses ncurred by the Joint Administrators

We did not incur any third party expenses ahead of our appcintment as Joint
Administrators

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an wnsolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

We did not engage the services of any other person quabified te act as an Insolvency
Practitioner Therefore, no fee costs have been 1ncurred 1n this respect

At the end of our formal proposals, below, we include resolutions 1n respect of these
pre-admimistration costs  Where a creditors’ meeting is held, if a committee 1s
appointed 1t will be responsible for considering and approving these costs, otherwise it
will be a matter for the general body of creditors. In the absence of a creditors’ meeting
the secured and preferential creditors will be responsible for approval of the pre-
admimistration costs

Joint Administraters’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are obliged to fix our
remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986  This
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property
with which we have to deal, by reference to the time us and our staff spend 1n attending
to matters in this admmnistration or, a fixed amount Remunerafion may be fixed on one
or a combination of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this admimstration we wash to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on
a time costs basis. Attached at appendix 4 15 a schedule that summanses the time that
has been spent 1n administenng this administration up to the date of this report This
shows a total of 498 25 hours at an average charge out rate of £299.21

Included within the proposals below 1s a resolution regarding our remuneration, although
if a creditors’ committee 15 appointed approval of our remuneration will be the
committee’s responstbility  Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because
there will be wnsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors, other than by reason of prescnbed part, which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph
52(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 166{5A)(a)/(b) of
the insotvency Rules 1986.

For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees together with a
document that outhnes the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors
The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vaniety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being pnmanly a

Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the company.

It 1s our recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once the business of the

" Company has transferred to new owners and Admimstration trading has concluded, the

Company should move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and that
Andrew Howard Beckingham and | be appointed as Joint Liguidators. The choice of
tiqundators 1s a matter for the creditors to consider




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Sonex Communications Plc

L es—— 1 No\fember 2011

12

Any prescnbed part distnbution would take place 1n the Liquidation.
Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimistration In the absence of a crechtors’ meeting these proposals will be deemed
accepted on 16 November 2011.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{a) they continue to realise assets 1 accordance with objectwves 2 and 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Admimistration,

(b} where possible, they make payments to the secured creditor, preferental
creditors and distnbutions to the unsecured crediters from the prescribed part;

() they be permitted to draw pre-appointment fees of £23,528.15.

(d) they exit the Administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation and that
David Harry Gilbert & Andrew Howard Beckingham will be Joint Liquidators and
will act jointly and severally, and

NB The creditors may nominate different liguidators, but n the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the liqudators

(e) creditors consider and, 1f thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
creditors) Please note 1f creditors wish to appoint a creditors’ committee they
must request a meeting of creditors using form 2 21B,

In the absence of a creditors commattee,

(f) credhtors approve the remuneration of the Joint Adminmistrators on a time costs
basis;

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:
(g) that the Joint Adrmimistrators be discharged from tiability under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28

days after the Joint Admimstrators’ filing thewr final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated. 1 November 2011

-----------------------------------------------------

Joint Admimstrator

1/JBS/ADM682 Report/C6




1/JBS/ADMB90 Stat Info/C14

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trachng Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£°000
31 March 2010 23,860
31 March 2009* 30,075
31 March 2008 32,507

Sonex Communications Plc

In Administration

Statutory Information

03156247

7/2/1996

55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A

3TR

Karan Gurmukhdas Isram

Hannder Kandhari

Comat Consulting Services Limited

£1,400,000 - divided into

750,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
650,000 non-cumulative preference shares of £1

each

Karan Irsani - 1 ordinary share held

Sonex Communications Holding Ltd-
- 749,999 ordinary shares held
- 650,000 preference shares

Gross Net Profit
Profit (after tax)
£000 £°000
4,717 (2,712)
7,992 {301)
9,512 724

*Frgures as restated in the March 2010 financral statements

Directors’
remuneration
£'000

84
104
102

Balance on
P&L A/
£'000

(1,996)
716
1,017




|IBDO

Appendix 2

Sonex Communications Plc

Statement of Assets and habilities




Sonex Communications Plc - In Administration

Statement of Assets & Liabilities

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE

Fixed Assets
Stock

Trade Debtors
Bank Balance
Other Debtors

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Debts Secured by Floating Charge
Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

TOTAL LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Issued and Called Up Share Capital

- Ordnary Shares
- Preferential Share Capital

TOTAL LIABILITIES + EQUITY

Book Value
£

1,072,158
61,700
312,482
248,541
120,001

1,814,882

1,781,842
5,000
1,487,939

3,274,781

750,000
650,000

1,400,000

4,674,781




00Tkt
81 90¥'T
6E 559'p
00 09€
00 0f

9% 68
00 005'T
22 79

ST 1042
0071

0z 19
56 SEEYE
55 98
0065
0297
00 509
LE9ST'E
PEBL
00 067
00 ¥95
00 82
00 609
0z £82
00 000'E
OT 872’6
00 9€€
TE L9

6 7S
(er o}
00 SL0'T
S0 £10°E
86 ¥66
0L 99T
00 09

88 07

O 20¥'T
0EO

9Z ¥1T
S 90V
89 70T
tZ 896
08 vt

|20y

D15TX0
1HZ OTNS
11Z €758
897 €UN
NHG 8Mml
MAS ¥NQO
515 FTM
HYS TIT
faLnim
33 6CHN
295 93W
NIL 8MN
INT IXO
HM9 TON
df6 T19I
d9L TTOY
dvg 758
YYP BIMS
Y9 VD
MAZ TTNG
g oy
MIBIA
B5iv 913
XHT v18
AQL TMN
V16 0T3d
4¥S NZOM
MMI 8958
197 86HA
1St ¥X0
10 £€9
dvL ¥13
HLZ TN
MDE TTW
VA0 STON
ayg 623N
OX9 ETdH
ZNE 623d
AJEOTN
AX6 9TIN
16 9T

NI +8n

S s59.ppY

UOXQ

IYSIEMN [EHIEY
{olsug yuomsdoysig
piojiuaig peoy Jsap 1earn
J3NseIUn]

ANYSIBISID ydnosoydnoy

way pue|pous
vopuon
pi0Jx0

X3553 Sunjreg
ayo1sBuseg Aepa (yyaanyd
1015119

uopuo uopa|quIA
W)

Burquom

aAySyeg

apiAy-aj-uoynod

uopuo] peoy Apad
15e)e8 peoy SpIeUMOIMBN OTE
uopuol

anysujooun

|oisig

weying - 03

pIOjX0 S3WeY} uo pIojpues
weysuiug UDIL SINY
uopuol
A3apyaaja
Ja15ayaueiN
weydujion
SPIRIYSYMON
syang
3a)ysaBpugquee)
Ja1532191
191591DURy
Aaspray)

SBUADY UOI|IN

v 559.ppy £ 5S9.ppY

Ainqueg

anuaay uolajquey
Begd siayeg
Ya(mIoN

ISNOH 159 131G
979x080d
uopua

peoy Agiag
uopuo)

LINOWJIEA 19

pag Agjuey 1

PY Y1ed SET - EET
aluad ayedisam £ un
WeysunonN

AL YL

BZEld (I1yny]
193115 Aduinsg

Py [2suey
yleayAa|xag

pEDY 3quwodlied
Buipeay

Ja341S aye)
anus) ssauisng ApoD 31 nun
a1Ua) apel) manpod g0 TV Yun
pecy umolsawer gz
awinog

uopue]

easfieN

WEeYng

auel ||IH projAaH
AUEY UMOPEIBN
peoy sewoy}l $1-7
1323115 afpuqwe)
NIMSDG

peaisman

peay puepaguin)
aquiodAm Y2y
uopBuiuny
Aspauiy

ZSEX08 0 d

peoy JosuAg
saken

2 ss2.ppy

50| Wowneag

HNOY) BIUNBW 3duld §
Uno) poomuil g pun
{I'H voiINUIsuo) o1
10014 YITT

Oy jueg 3yasinag
J3NS|IH 1€

Buip|ing Ajasoy

1eans Jayeqd 0f

AJSIOH T

SN0 IduaPAld 2T 84
asnoH Aasjlarag v ie4
ai13ua) Auosg

0644 X049 Od

unod payadpea v

)4 yueg siepueg

asnoH Aumejaag

UNOD UBMS

BA0.D Yied YT

PY7 YN UL BOAU] DESH
peoy poos ABUUM 68T
SN0H 1035

3sNOH 24e30119|3
Py Yoseya)

Heym uspied

peoy 3oH Aay)

puens s

AIBM UOPaA3ID T

MOY IIUIPINAIG

308|d JI4ang ST

yiB4 S5aUISNG 3O £ HUn
HRYM 33qIND Z WUN
3SNOH PIEMPOOM ‘& HUN
B3NS Haq|y 9

ylegd |ernsnpu| Aepp pioy|azeq
3SNOH puepagun)

any adppenol gE

peoy Ainguwy

aang Sujjiem 8

3|d AIun3ag 1 A4 1aY
232]d pALMAS

peoy }ed v 61

T s52J4ppy

oipny 7§ 03p|A AL J91H
JIVEYY) YSEN UBWPOOT)

02pIA 3 A| x0ga|Bdon
pooMyseq N 9

adoin3 aag anoy) Ajuaun) anig [Bjqo|n
AN punyay [eqOlD

471 sI235104

P17 51|08 yeoycd

SI0YM|OS puUBIg UBIYSH

03 xe4

sui38iH madigz

|uels| ueiEy

U134 19334 I

NO 3

Supisay jeau93

1sp0j4 1ed)y axelq

P3N 3504 089

{eJauap pue JnisawoQ

Aewra

sudig NIa

saojuas Bujuea)) samepmeg
uopew o Ajunwiuo)

PY] sal¥snpuy (€31133(3 Y1eD
paijwi yoseys)

P11 J00pPING SED

3tH diyg auunog

SBNLINIFE PUET ADURI||Y |0ISIIG
panwr saziasas Juij|ig xassam |01slg
I|d YOREIUNLWONA|aL YSiltg
suofief|elsu| x1j34 qog

sanjAtag pastjejoads weySuiwig
2|4 uopnNguIsiq e1ag
{fensin/oipre} s a g

uefauui4 Aueg

p17 J3isewaipeg

SA0|AISS OFPIA OIPNY

SUOJINJOS [BNSIA OIPNY

JR1BMA el Buy

P11 {iN) waishs Wy

Aanaas puy aitd (ay

paytury Suissanorgd eleq apewoiny
Buiyooy yay

awep Jofjddng




15 PET
61 829
00 00E
99 098'8
07 685
LT EL0T
00 66¢°C
78 502
00 0ST
B TLT
08 L6¥
oosy
0 0£9°T
DO 0SL
00 06¢
BI 818
08 ¥62'T
00 02
00 9%

BE 99Y°9
O ZLE'S
v6 £1T
00 8St'y
v8 58T
¥8 €T
98 158
00 099°7
8E 5808
0T i6
vz 06

ET L6E'ST
TE TS0'TT
09 £6
00 SvE
00 919
90 TL6°E
00 RZ0OT
L6 €92
00 0ve'E
vZ 758
SLLB

16 bSE
00 6T08%
89 BL0'T9Y

IYSI0L YInos

%3553
voydweyinog

iinyijos

aNysiuey
YHMION

uepuo]
SPUE|PI 353M

joodxyae|g

$jong

ucpuo

anysdouys
|oodidan
%3553
SIUBYUON

AdE T3S

YIeaH uommapn
182115 Y3IH 61T
anoH

pecy pieAa|i
aJhuelg
PI3taYys
19310Q
pJojwoy
poomsuod
poomyINo )

3[|IACOUIIEM
y¥e4 1S Weysioy
13153 auBy

X553
[inuijos

uoxQ

JR1SaYouey

PIX0

peoy YiH ¥o1msiy) 935
s|yumao.g

spuezog

212153 put apjAd g joodyoelg
Ausnnd

aquozim yIiy
|ocdiaaty

J93sayouey

12308 a10wBip £0T
DUIYSHIOA YInog
plojiaL

suip|ing jediaunpy
Bunyieg

Fuuaniay

23puaxn

uopual

uorSuLLIep

SUET MEYSLILIO

pdEA URIAA J2YdolsuyD
yaed ssauisng 850D ysi8uz z wun
a8ueyox3 sBury ST
3je383 jeLasnpu) 21Aluelg
pEOY [|BYMOPEIN

3|00d

uaaIg Ysny

pecy sang

gnH 343 1B SANPO B
ujya1ag

uno) JESSNH

}ied [eiawwo] waed Aagay
aw|nyAseq

1313x3

Piojjl

uopuo]

uolQ

uopuo

uopFuiqy

IR paoyes) Byl
§,91eplY 15 €11 - 60T
yed yamsiyy g Juippng
peoy uopun

133J15 yueg §Z

lINH

1no) Waumpy §

|0Isg UOSY

F1B1S] [BUISNPU] UIAIG SUBLLIIP)Y
uopuol

peoy Ja1selue]

uou3||y

uopuo]

pJo§IRIS

3SNOH SuoieN

A3|sueq puejioy

poom uoiduiuuog
U0 Yse)

peoy Julayem

ayeys3 pu Aepn pioyRL
peoy playaiey 1
plojpeig

132.1§ plojuels Si-£ 2

65t x0d Od
jded 03AL

Jooy} punoisy

P11 iny doide

asnoy Ay

ANUIAY YINOS 7§

ANUI) Aped) jeymope v-T
JUAD53I) UG AJjuels HT wun
DALY yoCIqISe] &

B4]U97) 1PWILIOT UCIE] g
py1 Auedwio g inyios
19215 ISONUON 0L

2SNOH J23ue] yHun

Py [[9MYIN0S 93 WU

peoy ¥301507 S

YInog peoy e ¢
aNUaAY SRABWIPCOD 8
182135 3[Ry G 8T

peOY [lIyuiad 07

£t7979 x08 Od

Aled uoIIN 0T WUN

awa( 1994

SJ13qWeyd s,epIy 1§

P11 10M JapI0

panwir () §3 EYOIA
16£65%09 0 4d

EBS %0804

100[{ puUnoID

128135 plojuang 4 yjun
asa|) poom|iny § Jiun
192,15 218518y OST
ISNOH ulesjAe|d

peOY 3{|IASNEld Of

193.15 joosgiaddn 7

py uciBuily £p

PAWIT NN UB[DINYUYIN O/D
50| pooMmpay T¢

unoY yled 188Q

T ON x0d Od

asnoH weydim

350|7 UOSUIK TT/0T

Wiy syl

1 uo1ag

BSNOH 18510Q "200|4 YL

I SBNIN palun

suonnjog pajesdau| g and 00AL
d71 pidysuely sewoy)

inH doyde ayy

Auedwo) BuipjoyAay uopuot ayy
$301AJ35 JjeddY 0IPIA 1§ UCISIADIR]
playjays - Bury adesoyg

PY1 S9MAIAS 03PIA pasienads
L puepaying

87|AJag J(UCJIIR|] uoldweyInog
U UMO] [INY1j0s

SIU0.IIIDT Y53 YINOS

PY1 1M 530IAI3S YSED SPD)

P17 S82IAJBS AL SPUES

vodsuel) s,uagoy

shn8seday

P17 wasAg 125133y

aapuas woddns ajyoid

smopum syny/ 0 Bujuea() wniwaig
P31 WIdNYd

o0y Seqdoide wog

$0|ALBS 1TIBM [9Rd

1auned Al piojxo

P¥1 Y 1oM 13p10

u3 Bjjo3A 4N XAuQ

P11 sewy

Ay2133)3 JOMOGN

p17 Jieday asuey|dde sap YUON
P11 (IN) sa31aas Bujueap) sue|oy
pa1w] sajfojouyda), penAn

4T suaydals 500N

diysiauued udjsag pejesinw
Augdwon Buitea|n mOpUIM WNILUSB[IN
BLIBABN Al SIN

pydieieed GW

d1 T ON {[BIA IR0 AN VOSIapudy
SUOPINALISI] SUle

03aJi

Janod AN |oodiaan

dnoigy 13y01g IURINSY) YIET

P11 {N]) 593135 palesdalu;

P11 {4n) 103110 WBisu

(3Avd) swoisn) 1§ anuaaay WH
{LwA) swoisn]) 7 anuandy WH




—_—————
65 BEG LEBV'T

—
00 TL0'BYL

00 Tiv'8tL

69 LIV 6EL

YR 89P'T
£8 1885
556

BT BIT
ETLIT
vL 8L
00 882
00077
00 01¢
00 912
76 ¥78'6E
75 (9207

0dB v3r

AYT 1110
MNG ¥Q8
JAL €08
XLT OvH
{IT £¥H
AQG TN
dfT TEGM
HYP PYM
V38 TGM
GNT SZ51
nat eMm
916 STWD

Aasisar

anyseauey
pioypesg

XasalppIN
Aaung

SHaH
VOIBUILEAN

uojng

1BI(3H 1§

3|epyaoy
Asjpng

wases|d WUnopw
¥3SA[PPIN
*8pugham
Yuomuewmy
uolajddy
31YSPIOJUSH
spaan

peoy yled uopung
X3%53

anuan sisam

Aepp yoolqpues
135 Aoyed
plojpelg

anua) Auaqpl g Jun
3lowueys

peocy %104 99

II'H yHeMydleq
peoy Aapy

plojiepm

yuopen

}eq asudiaiug uom
poosmiualg

g, xeg Od

Beg jooiqpues
aJjua7y ssauIsng J3ouadg OTIUN
25 ¥oq Od

35NOH 1UP|IOM

aue] 10dA3UOH Sty - Thb
asnoH uopAey Z un
aleno) apisaelg
MIARSYMEH

peoy SAWES 1S ¥E

3SNOH puowyy

ISNOH 0IUBAIA

ABM SIIBM B

SHOQLIAIUD GIHNIISNN TYI0L

sugo| painlasun uuay Suoy |eo)
pajwi sSuIp|OH SUGHIEIUNLWIWG] XOUOS
S10}|pas) IpRI] |BI0L

PY1 19uJB| uaZ
BIPOIAl - 1NN BUIYSHIOL

JDIBAM, JNYSHIOA

PY] SWiWo) |BqO|S 1IBUPIOM
PHOM, JEaMIOM

P (e21122)3 7 Bunydn ajesajoym
$32)AIS Tued|) SUBLUIM
qgqam I

3apadag Auaaleg s,iheq

paywn sapisnpul Suiun saaps
PN ¥} OSUBAIA

X4 [BNSIA




|IBDO openee

Sonex Communications Plc

Summary of the Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments




Sonex Communications Plc
In Admimstration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 13 September 2011 to 1 November

2011
Estimated to realise
Per Directors’
Statement of Affairs® Total
RECEIPTS £ £
Adminmistration Trading Receipts - 1,302,438.73
Book Debts - 256,757 52
Cash 1n Hand - 371,301 25
- 1,930,497.50
PAYMENTS

Admmistration Trading Payments
Agents' fees & Disbursements

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS

Distrnbution to Sony Europe Limited under 1ts floating
charge secunty

Balances n Hand
VAT Control Account

*No Statement of Affairs has been received from the directors

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Ww1iUu 7EU

G \OfficedN\Comphance Team\Admutustrations\Para 49 R1 xls

975,330 27
12,000.00
987,330.27

300,000.00

765,687 47
(122,520 24)

1,930,497.50

David Gilbert & Andrew Beckingham
Joint Administrators
01 November 2011

21 26 31/10/2011




|IBDO

Appendix 4

Sonex Communications Plc

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Fees




e alt'ote o] purig

000 PG

T4 46Ty SWUBUSINGS|] T30
[ S R Y{ L0 (12 O maL N

04 zat'l §1es o £27 0} 56 99 0 ISY S 05 64 0§ 0E0'9S <9 9L o ¥11 1S 06 821 00 ¥iL'sT 00 €€
oroer  Josvors 00 5% 0f #97 [} 00 ¥ER'L [} 0OTOR § 1]
00 {Of &rE'L (1% 1 OF ¢vETL {18
W oer o0 0Ly 05 Sk o0 ord 05 L 00 020°14 00 §E
IERpt 05 CELIAS [1¥ 1) 0% 150"0F STl 00 $60°2T o5 &r 00 09E'e -1}
[T YA ] 5T or 05 1or'L st et 0091 4 "}
AL R 0 SE 066l 1431 of 929's oLe 06 ¥IL o6t oF 956 L 23 o0 rie's oo £
LA |00 mEL'e 00 <z 00 Fiv'y o 24 00 ¥9T'% L 1]
LLYZ IO (75 T or £t 58 K201 019 05 759'F 05 b ooKELE 1] oF L&z ¥ oE ¥h
ELR T Y Y £ 56 5 $Hi 00 5209 34 00 R¥¥ 0} 00 17 00 095 9 0o o
7 1 unay T sinoy k) oY ¥ sncH ¥ Hnoy ] fnoy 7 o

ALV AY IYLOL ONYED 4d¥L5 YIHLO AAUNOT3 JALLNJIXT HOIKZS HIDYHYW LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW / TYdDINTEd YILYd

Tupoday

RUET) JO3pad H

[t TTE

LI paimay Supy 3

Rgjeagruoy ey gesty 3

USEIULDY Risuss

Akrirs pur sy <)

usuneddy uo tdags g

Uy Jusunoddy wid ¥

usidpissag

L10Z 19qWaA0N | 0 |10Z Jaquaidag £} WnJ4 POLISd au3 1o} B|qeyddy sa1uy puw patisey) aw)) jo Kiewng

UDHRAJSIURLIPY U] - 31 SUOJIRIJUNWILLIOY Xauog




|IBDO

Sonex Communications Plc

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimistrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

-

2.1

3.9

41

Introduction

When a company goes into admimstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as admimstrator The nselvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses ncurred by the administrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive.

The nature of admmistration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

- rescuing the company as a going Concern, or

. achieving a better result for the crediters as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being 1n admimstration,

or, 1f the adrministrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration. The
commttee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admmstrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginmng of the admimstration to consider his proposals. The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The commttee has
power ta summon the admnistrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of s
functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admmistrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing n the administration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for diiferent things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admmistrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (iIf there 1s one) to deterrmne on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be appled, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to deterrmine that amount Rule 2 106 says that 1n armving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional lond or degree winch falls on the administrator,

Page 1of 6 Rev Apni200




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

412

43

4.4

5.1

61

6.2

63

- the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, s duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there 15 no creditors’ commttee, or the commttee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descrnibed in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee If the remuneration 15 not fixed n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
applicaticn by the admimistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimistrator has stated n s
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respend to an invitation to give or withhold
approvat,

having regard to the same matters as the commttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 15 requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1n circumstances since the basis of the
adminmistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the adminmistrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admmstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimstration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimistrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included 1in the admimistrator’s proposals

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the commuttee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary deterrmnation, or f 1t does but the admimistrator, or other nsolvency practitioner who has
ncurred pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances described wn paragraph 4 3 apply, the deterrnination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimistrator’s remuneration.

The admimistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs. If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or 1f there 1s but the admmstrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admmstrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmnation.

Page 2 of 6 Rev April 2010



I B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

|

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When seeking remuneration approval

711  When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable
having regard to all the cwrcumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on
. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the admimstration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

7.12  Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

7.13  Where the admimstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimistration, he should

always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admmstrator has achieved and how it was acheved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obbigations
that rmght be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4.1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the admimistrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mmmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and s staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording systemn which analyses work done under the following categones.-

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planning and Strategy

. General Admimistration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Pagelof & Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATCRS’ FEES
]

714

7.2

7.1.3

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admiristrator’s own imitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain

- Any significant aspects of the case, particuiarly those that affect the amount of time
spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees,

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categores of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admunistrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his
next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below})
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resoluton was first
passed. He should also provide such additicnal information as may be required wn accordance with the
pninciples set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide the details set out In
paragraph 7.1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there is provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professional
guidance 1ssued to insolvency practibioners requires that, where the adminmistrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation faciities provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calcutation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admimistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admmistrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it},

. 1if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
rrespective of whether it was actually paxd dunng that period (except where 1t 1s fixed as
a set amount, 1n which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment |
for the penod of the report);

. If the report i1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descrption of
Page 4of 6 Rev Apnt 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

82

8.3

1

101

10 2

the work done dunng those penods, rrespective of whether payment was aciuafly made
duning the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses \ncurred by the administrator duning the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that peried,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8 2, and ther nght to challenge the admimstrator’s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimstrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out n the report.
A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the perrmission of the
court.

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:
. the time and cost 1involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or rmght be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the admmstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality n relation to the
information requested, 1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time bimit for the provision of the information.
Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or sharehotder of the company.

The nformation which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the pened from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator’s appontment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a crediter is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admmstrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis is inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the administrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent n value of unsecured credstors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the administrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first reported
{(see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers that
nsufficient cause 15 shown) the apphlicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

PageSof 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103

11

12

121

121

12.3

12 4

-1f the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be.reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
applicatien must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmistration

What if the admimstrator is dissatisfied?

If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commttee 1s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 15 nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commttee or the
creditors 15 insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be wcreased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there 15 no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may normnate one or more of their number tc appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
payd as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jomint admimstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ commttee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new admmistrator until a further determinatien, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the admimstrator ceases te act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing admmstrator and the incoming
admimistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporticnment between them

13. Effective date

This guinde applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnt 2010, except where
. the application for an admimistration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimstration was preceded by a ligmdation which commenced before that date

1/JB5/ADM702 Crechtors Guide to Fees/C11

Page 6 of 6 Rev April 2010




Sonex Communications Plc - In Administration

Pavid Harry Gilbert and Andrew Howard Beckingham of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU appointed Joint Admimistrators on 13 September 2011

Attached 1s information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the pohcies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements for such work. Thisis
submitted in support of the request for approval of remuneration.




|IBDO

Sonex Communications Plc

Attached to this report 1s a summary of the time spent n respect of this case and the costs
connected with that time. Also attached is our Receipts and Payments account from the date of
appointment to the date of this report and a statement of the Company’s financial position, 1n
hieu of the directors’ Statement of Affairs.

1) Background to Case

Sony placed the Company into administration following a breach of 1ts Term Loan agreement
with Sony The admimstration strategy upon appointment was to secure the assets of the
Company (pnmanly book debts and cash) and continue to trade 1ts fifteen stores, while
concurrently reviewing the viability of each store.

We have now reported back to the appointer on the forecast cash flows at each store and,
following some short-term rent restructuring, all stores continue to trade while Sony seeks new
franchisees to purchase the stores  If no purchaser 1s found to take one or more stores forward
as a Sony Centre, we will take steps to pass the stores to an alternative retailer as a going
concern. If this s not possible, we will endeavour to sell the leases or negotiate their surrender
back to the landlord.

We have engaged the property agents, Braiser Freeth, to review the Company’s property
portfolio. The agents will make use of their extensive expenence and contacts 1n the
commercial property market to assist me with any rent negotiations or lease sales. This will
ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

In addition, this trading strategy has, successfully, ensured that book debt recovenes were
maximised, increasing the floating charge realisations.

Necessanly, my staff have spent a majonity of their time to date attending to trading matters,
both establishing controls and overseeing ongoing trading matters We refer creditors to
paragraph 6 2 and 7, n our above report, for a more in-depth review of trading pregress and
returns to date. We will further comment that, as well as protecting floating charge asset
realisations, the trading strategy 1s expected to reduce the level of creditors’ claims in ther
totality by mimmising redundancies, and corresponding employee claims

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades witl work on the case.

GRADE £
Partnert 645
Partner? 520
Director 446
Semor Manager 379-413
Manager 284-322
Assistant Manager 257
Senor Executive 240
Executive 175-193
Jumor Executive 139
Trainee a8

Support staff/Secretary 88




|IBDO

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed 1n December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. *’

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended by
the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for hcensing and momtoning insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basts, a pertodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or 1n the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

2) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones.

3) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, travel (by public transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of sweanng legal documents, external printing costs etc. [n each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further dishursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s raised which is 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
4) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormically be recorded n respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, befare they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which is not a




|IBDO

specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged Category
2 disbursements, because they are 1mprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn

5) Detail of Work Undertaken

In order to achieve the administration strategy and to mimimise business disruption, my partner
and 1, together with experienced members of my staff, dedicated a bulk of their time on the
case to date to planming for the appointment The time invested ensured the business and assets
were protected upon our appointment, with mimimum disruption to the trading business.

Immedately following our appointment, junior members of my staff were onsite at all fifteen of
the Company’ trading locations This ensured cash and assets totalling £628,05% were secured,
for the benefit of creditors. The trading strategy was also explained to store staff during these
visits, ensunng the disruption to the Company’s business was mimmised

Also upon admimistrations, and once we had access to the books and records of the Company, a
Principal and Assistant Manager spent time working with the Company’s retained management to
finesse the trading strategy and generate cash flow forecasts These staff also co-ordinated day
one store visits, and supported the retained management while the admimstration trading
stabilised

On an ongoing basis, my Assistant Manager oversees the trading of the business and debt
collections. The Assistant Manager also provides support to us and the case Pnncipal as we
progress the sale of the business and make our reports to creditors.

) Conclusion

We trust you fave fou nd tius report informative regarding the work undertaken in respect of this
insclvency. Any issues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to:

David Harry Gilbert at BDO LLP, 55 Baker $1eet London, W1l 7EU.

1/JBS/REMRPT/C5



|IBDO

Appendix 6

Sonex Communications Plc

Proof of Debt Form




Rule 2 72 Our Ref 1/JBS/ADM651 Proof of Debt/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8458 of 2011
Chancery Division -
Companies Court
Sonex Commumcations Plc
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 13 September 2011
1a  Name of creditor
1b  If Company - registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and nterest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
{see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details E

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title 1n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10  Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person e e e e e e e e e e aeen

Name wn BLOCK LETTERS e e e e eeer e aeee e e eaas

Creditor’s reference: e e e eeees v eere e aere s

11 Position or Relationship wath Creditor
12 Address (if person sigming 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admwmistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentiatly
for £ fort
Date Date
Joint Admimstrator Joint Adrmmistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under $.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your clasm overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may clawn relief on your VAT return
when the debt is at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any diwvidend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment i respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




|IBDO e

Sonex Communications Plc

Form 2.21B; Creditor's Request for a Meeting




